## Town of Stuyvesant Town Board Workshop September 3, 2020

The Town Board of the Town of Stuyvesant held their monthly workshop on Thursday, September 3, 2020 at 7pm . In attendance were Supervisor Ron Knott; Councilmembers Kelley Williams, Brian Chittenden, Tom Burrall, and Bill Schneider; Town Clerk Melissa Naegeli; and Highway Superintendent Chuck Stiffler.

The Board considered, discussed, and adopted the following Resolution subject to a Permissive Referendum:

RESOLUTION Subject to a Permissive Referendum To Reduce the Number of Town Justices in the Town of Stuyvesant Pursuant to Section 60-a of the NYS Town Law

WHEREAS, The Town Board of the Town of Stuyvesant hereby determines that it is in the best interest of the Town to reduce the number of Town Justices from two (2) to one (1), and

WHEREAS, the NYS Town Law Section 60-a (2) authorizes the reduction of the number of Town Justices upon a resolution subject to a permissive referendum that shall become effective at the end of the current term of the Town Justice seat to be terminated, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Stuyvesant has a Justice seat which is currently vacant and which is scheduled for election in November 2020 for a new term and thus the seat and current term shall terminate as of December 31, 2020.

## NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY

**RESOLVED**, that the Town Board of the Town of Stuyvesant hereby resolves that the currently vacant Town of Stuyvesant Justice seat and one position of Town Justice, shall be and hereby is terminated effective December 31, 2020 and there shall be one (1) Town Justice position henceforth and it is further

**RESOLVED**, that the foregoing resolution is made subject to a permissive referendum and shall become binding unless a petition is filed with the Town Clerk of the Town of Stuyvesant within 30 days of the adoption of this resolution and in the form prescribed by law.

RESOLUTION MOTION MADE BY <u>Councilman William Schneider</u>, SECONDED BY <u>Councilman Brian Chittenden</u>.

ROLL CALL:

NOLL CALL.			
	<u>AYE</u>	$\underline{NAY}$	<u>OTHER ABSENT</u>
Supervisor Knott	X		
Councilperson Williams	X		
Councilperson Chittenden	X		
Councilperson Schneider	X		
Councilperson Burrall	X		
CADDIED			
CARRIED.			
DATED: September 3, 2020	)		

The Board also reviewed and discussed budget proposals for the 2021 Budget.

Supervisor Knott reported the Town had received \$3100 from NYS Real Property for the Assessment Program we are enrolled in.

The Stuyvesant/Stockport Senior Citizens Group asked Supervisor Knott hold the 2020 money since they had not taken any trips.